

# **Action Summary - Final**

# Labor and Economic Development Committee

	Chair Person Cheri Bryant Hamilton (D-5)	
	Vice Chair Stuart Benson (R-20) Committee Member Pat Mulvihill (D-10)	
	Committee Member Marianne Butler (D-15)	
	Committee Member Julie Denton (R-19)	
Tuesday, November 14, 2017	4:00 PM	Council Chambers
Call to Order		
	Chair Person Hamilton called the meeting to order at 4:05 PM.	
Roll Call		
	Chair Person Hamilton introduced the committee members prese was established.	ent. A quorum
Present:	<ul> <li>Chair Person Cheri Bryant Hamilton (D-5), Vice Chair Stuart Ber Committee Member Pat Mulvihill (D-10)</li> </ul>	nson (R-20), and
Excused:	<ul> <li>Committee Member Marianne Butler (D-15), and Committee Mer (R-19)</li> </ul>	nber Julie Denton
Support Staff		
Nick Lococo, Jefferson County Attorney's Office		
Clerk(s)		
	Jess Helton, CKMC	

### Pending Legislation

#### 1. <u>R-164-17</u>

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE GRANTING OF LOCAL INCENTIVES TO FACILITIES MANAGEMENT SERVICES, P.B.C., FORMERLY KNOWN AS FACILITIES MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC., AND ANY SUBSEQUENT ASSIGNEES OR APPROVED AFFILIATES THEREOF PURSUANT TO KRS CHAPTER 154, SUBCHAPTER 32.

<u>Sponsors:</u>Primary Cheri Bryant Hamilton (D-5)

 Attachments:
 R-164-17 V.1 110917 Incentives to Facilities Management

 Services.pdf
 Facilities Management Services, P.B.C- Louisville Support letter.pdf

 Facilities Management Services, P.B.C- Prelim Board- May 28, 2015.pdf

A motion was made by Vice Chair Benson, seconded by Committee Member Mulvihill, that this Resolution be recommended for approval.

Sierra Enlow, Louisville Forward, spoke to the item.

The motion carried by a voice vote and the Resolution was sent to the Consent Calendar.

### **2.** <u>R-171-17</u>

A RESOLUTION RATIFYING AND APPROVING A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT (JULY 1, 2017 TO JUNE 30, 2019) RELATING TO WAGES, BENEFITS AND OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT BETWEEN LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT AND THE INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, AFLCIO-CLC, IBEW LOCAL 369, CONCERNING CERTAIN EMPLOYEES OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND ASSETS.

<u>Sponsors:</u>Primary Cheri Bryant Hamilton (D-5)

Attachments: R-171-17 V.1 110917 CBA with International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers and Public Works.pdf IBEW Electrical Maint CBA 2017-2019. pdf.pdf

> A motion was made by Vice Chair Benson, seconded by Committee Member Mulvihill, that this Resolution be recommended for approval.

Aaron Jackson, Office of Management and Budget, spoke to the item.

The motion carried by a voice vote and the Resolution was sent to the Consent Calendar.

## Adjournment

Without objection, Chair Person Hamilton adjourned the meeting at 4:15 PM.

\*NOTE: Items sent to the Consent Calendar or Old Business will be heard before the full Council at the Metro Council Meeting on November 30, 2017.